
34 
34A

St Helens - Newton-le-Willows or Leigh

Valid from 21 July 2024

Newton Road (34 Mon - Sat daytime)

ST HELENS

Leigh Bus Station (34 Mon - Sat daytime)

Bus Station

BROAD OAK Newton Road

Bradlegh Road/Catherine Way (34A)

Common Road

EARLESTOWN Bus Station 

Newton-le-Willows Interchange (34)

Belvedere Road (34) Wargrave Road (34A)

FINGERPOST Parr Street

Acorn Street (34A)

(St Helens bound journeys only)

Bus timetable

These services are provided by Arriva

www.merseytravel.gov.uk



Monday to Friday and Saturday times have changed throughout. Sundays are unchanged.

If you’ve got any comments or suggestions about the services shown in this timetable, please contact the 
bus company who runs the service: 

Arriva North West
73 Ormskirk Road, Aintree, Liverpool, L9 5AE 
0344 800 44 11

Contact us at Merseytravel: 

By e-mail 
ask@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk 
By phone 
0300 131 2881 
In writing 
PO Box 1976, Liverpool, L69 3HN 

For help planning your journey, call 0300 131 2881 open 7am to 8pm - Monday to Friday 
and 8am to 6pm on Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays. 

You can visit one of our Travel Centres across the Merseytravel network to get information 
about all public transport services.  To find out opening times, phone us on 0300 131 2881. 

Our website contains lots of information about public transport across Merseyside.   
You can visit our website at www.merseytravel.gov.uk 

Bus services may run to different timetables during bank and public holidays, so please check your travel 
plans in advance.

 What’s changed?

 Any comments about this service?

 Need some help or more information?
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 Large print timetables
We can supply this timetable in another format, such as large print. 
Call 0300 131 2881 or email us at ask@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk



34           St Helens - Leigh Arriva 
34A        St Helens - Newton-le-Willows

   Mondays to Fridays

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

0715 
0722 
0734 
0744 

- 
-

0753 
0801 
0813 
0823 

- 
-

0837 
0845 
0857 
0907 

- 
-

0919 
0927 
0939 
0949 

- 
-

    34         34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34
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St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

1416 
1425 
1437 

 
1452 
1517

1436 
1445 
1457 
1507 

- 
-

1516 
1525 
1537 
1547 

- 
-

1456 
1505 
1517 

 
1535 
1557

0959 
1007 
1019 
1029 

- 
-

1036 
1044 
1056 
1106 

- 
-

   34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34

1016 
1024 
1036 

 
1050 
1109

1116 
1124 
1136 
1146 

- 
-

1156 
1204 
1216 
1226 

- 
-

1136 
1144 
1156 

 
1210 
1229

1538 
1547 
1559 

 
1617 
1641

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

   34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34         34        34A        34        34A

0605 
0611 
0622 

 
0635 
0654

0640 
0647 
0658 

 
0714 
0739

0730 
0738 
0750 

 
0806 
0832

0815 
0823 
0835 

 
0850 
0911

0859 
0907 
0919 

 
0933 
0953

0941 
0949 
1001 

 
1015 
1034

1643 
1652 
1704 
1714 

- 
-

1725 
1733 
1745 
1755 

- 
-

1805 
1812 
1824 
1834 

- 
-

1705 
1713 
1725 

 
1744 
1805

1745 
1752 
1804 

 
1818 
1836

1825 
1832 
1844 

 
1855 

-

1905 
1912 
1922 

 
1932 

-

1316 
1324 
1336 
1346 

- 
-

1336 
1344 
1356 

 
1411 
1430

1356 
1404 
1416 
1426 

- 
-

1558 
1607 
1619 
1629 

- 
-

1845 
1852 
1904 
1913 

- 
-

1955 
2002 
2012 
2019 

- 
-

continued on next page

1925 
1932 
1942 

 
1951 

-

2025 
2032 
2042 

 
2051 

-

1056 
1104 
1116 

 
1130 
1149

1216 
1224 
1236 

 
1250 
1309

1236 
1244 
1256 
1306 

- 
-

1256 
1304 
1316 

 
1331 
1350

1623 
1632 
1644 

 
1702 
1726

2055 
2102 
2112 
2119 

- 
-
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34           St Helens - Leigh Arriva 
34A        St Helens - Newton-le-Willows

   Saturdays

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

0700 
0707 
0719 

 
0732 
0748

0720 
0727 
0739 
0749 

- 
-

0800 
0807 
0819 
0829 

- 
-

0840 
0847 
0859 
0909 

- 
-

0740 
0747 
0759 

 
0812 
0828

0900 
0907 
0919 

 
0932 
0951

    34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34
0820 
0827 
0839 

 
0852 
0908

0940 
0947 
0959 

 
1012 
1032

1020 
1027 
1039 

 
1052 
1112

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

    34        34A        34        34A        34

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

1320 
1327 
1339 
1349 

- 
-

1400 
1407 
1419 
1429 

- 
-

1440 
1447 
1459 
1509 

- 
-

1520 
1527 
1539 
1549 

- 
-

0920 
0927 
0939 
0949 

- 
-

1000 
1007 
1019 
1029 

- 
- 

1040 
1047 
1059 
1109 

- 
-

   34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A
1420 
1427 
1439 

 
1452 
1512

1500 
1507 
1519 

 
1532 
1552

1240 
1247 
1259 
1309 

- 
-

1220 
1227 
1239 

 
1252 
1312

1300 
1307 
1319 

 
1332 
1352

1340 
1347 
1359 

 
1412 
1432

   Mondays to Fridays continued

2255 
2301 
2311 
2317 

- 
-

2325 
2331 
2341 

 
2350 

-

continued on next page

2155 
2201 
2211 
2218 

- 
-

2225 
2231 
2241 

 
2250 

-

1100 
1107 
1119 

 
1132 
1152

1200 
1207 
1219 
1229 

- 
-

1120 
1127 
1139 
1149 

- 
-

1140 
1147 
1159 

 
1212 
1232

2125 
2132 
2142 

 
2151 

-
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34           St Helens - Leigh Arriva 
34A        St Helens - Newton-le-Willows

   Saturdays continued

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

    34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34
2255 
2301 
2311 
2317 

- 
-

2055 
2102 
2112 
2119 

- 
-

2325 
2331 
2341 

 
2350 

-

2025 
2032 
2042 

 
2051 

-

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

1720 
1727 
1738 
1748 

- 
-

1800 
1807 
1817 
1825 

- 
-

1840 
1847 
1857 
1905 

- 
-

1925 
1932 
1942 

 
1951 

-

1955 
2002 
2012 
2019 

- 
-

    34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34         34        34A   
1820 
1827 
1837 

 
1847 

-

1900 
1907 
1917 

 
1927 

-

1640 
1647 
1659 
1709 

- 
-

1620 
1627 
1639 

 
1652 
1712

1700 
1707 
1719 

 
1732 
1750

1740 
1747 
1757 

 
1810 
1827

1540 
1547 
1559 

 
1612 
1632

1600 
1607 
1619 
1629 

- 
-

2155 
2201 
2211 
2218 

- 
-

2125 
2132 
2142 

 
2151 

-

2225 
2231 
2241 

 
2250 

-



34          St Helens - Newton-le-Willows Arriva 
34A        St Helens - Vulcan Village

Sundays and bank holidays

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

0755 
0802 
0813 
0820 

- 
-

0825 
0832 
0843 

 
0853 

-

0855 
0902 
0913 
0920 

- 
-

25 
32 
43 

 
53 
-

55 
02 
13 
20 
- 
-

1825 
1832 
1843 

 
1853 

-

1855 
1902 
1913 
1920 

- 
-

1925 
1932 
1942 

 
1952 

-

   34A        34        34A                     34        34A                     34        34A        34        34A        34        34A

then 
at 

these 
min 
past

until

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

2125 
2132 
2142 

 
2151 

-

2155 
2201 
2211 
2218 

- 
-

2225 
2231 
2241 

 
2250 

-

     34        34A       34A   

1955 
2002 
2012 
2019 

- 
-

2025 
2032 
2042 

 
2051 

-

2055 
2102 
2112 
2119 

- 
-
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34           Leigh - St Helens Arriva 
34A        Newton-le-Willows - St Helens

   Mondays to Fridays

Leigh Bus Station King Street  
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station 
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

- 
- 

0634 
0651 
0702 
0708

- 
- 

0711 
0728 
0740 
0746

0700 
0733 

 
0749 
0801 
0807

- 
- 

0749 
0809 
0823 
0829

0747 
0817 

 
0834 
0848 
0854

0838 
0902 

 
0917 
0931 
0937

- 
- 

0836 
0854 
0908 
0914

   34A       34        34A       34         34A        34         34A        34         34A        34        34A        34        34A

7

Leigh Bus Station King Street 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

0917 
0938 

 
0953 
1005 
1011

- 
- 

0914 
0932 
0946 
0952

1118 
1139 

 
1153 
1205 
1211

    34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34     

- 
- 

1315 
1333 
1345 
1351

0633 
0654 

 
0707 
0719 
0725

1158 
1219 

 
1233 
1245 
1251

1038 
1059 

 
1113 
1125 
1131

- 
- 

1035 
1053 
1005 
1011

- 
- 

1115 
1133 
1145 
1151

- 
- 

1155 
1213 
1225 
1231

1318 
1339 

 
1353 
1405 
1411

1358 
1419 

 
1433 
1445 
1451

- 
- 

1355 
1413 
1425 
1431

1438 
1500 

 
1514 
1526 
1532

- 
- 

1435 
1453 
1505 
1511

1000 
1019 

 
1033 
1045 
1051

- 
- 

0955 
1013 
1025 
1031

Leigh Bus Station King Street 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

1523 
1546 

 
1600 
1612 
1618

   34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A   

- 
- 

1808 
1825 
1836 
1841

1605 
1628 

 
1642 
1653 
1659

- 
- 

1516 
1534 
1546 
1552

- 
- 

1604 
1621 
1632 
1638

1812 
1832 

 
1845 
1856 
1901

1852 
1911 

 
1924 
1934 
1939

- 
- 

1851 
1905 
1916 
1921

- 
- 

1923 
1936 
1946 
1951

- 
- 

1235 
1253 
1305 
1311

1238 
1259 

 
1313 
1325 
1331

- 
- 

1727 
1744 
1755 
1800

- 
- 

1644 
1701 
1712 
1718

1646 
1711 

 
1724 
1735 
1740

1732 
1755 

 
1808 
1819 
1824

continued on next page



Leigh Bus Station King Street 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

    34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34

- 
2255 

 
2306 
2316 
2320

- 
- 

2223 
2235 
2245 
2249

- 
2055 

 
2106 
2116 
2120

- 
2155 

 
2206 
2216 
2220

- 
- 

2023 
2036 
2046 
2051

- 
- 

2123 
2135 
2145 
2149

- 
1955 

 
2006 
2016 
2021

34           Leigh - St Helens Arriva 
34A        Newton-le-Willows - St Helens

   Mondays to Fridays continued
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   Saturdays

Leigh Bus Station King Street  
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

    34       34A       34       34A       34       34A       34       34A       34       34A       34       34A       34

0958 
1019 

 
1033 
1045 
1051

- 
- 

0954 
1011 
1023 
1028

- 
- 

1034 
1051 
1104 
1109

0638 
0658 

 
0712 
0723 
0727

- 
- 

0714 
0730 
0741 
0745

0718 
0738 

 
0752 
0803 
0808

- 
- 

0754 
0811 
0822 
0827

0758 
0818 

 
0832 
0843 
0848

- 
- 

0834 
0851 
0902 
0907

- 
- 

0914 
0931 
0942 
0947

0838 
0858 

 
0912 
0923 
0928

0918 
0938 

 
0952 
1003 
1008

1038 
1059 

 
1113 
1125 
1131

continued on next page

Leigh Bus Station King Street  
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

1318 
1339 

 
1353 
1405 
1411

- 
- 

1354 
1411 
1422 
1427

1353 
1414 

 
1428 
1440 
1446

- 
- 

1434 
1451 
1502 
1507

1433 
1455 

 
1509 
1521 
1527

- 
- 

1314 
1331 
1342 
1347

- 
- 

1234 
1251 
1304 
1309

1238 
1259 

 
1313 
1325 
1331

1118 
1139 

 
1153 
1205 
1211

- 
- 

1114 
1131 
1144 
1149

1158 
1219 

 
1233 
1245 
1251

- 
- 

1154 
1211 
1224 
1229

- 
- 

1514 
1531 
1542 
1547

   34A        34       34A       34       34A       34       34A       34       34A       34       34A       34       34A



   34A        34        34A        34       34A       34

Leigh Bus Station King Street  
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

- 
- 

2223 
2235 
2245 
2249

- 
2255 

 
2306 
2316 
2320

- 
- 

2023 
2036 
2046 
2051

- 
2055 

 
2106 
2116 
2120

34           Leigh - St Helens Arriva 
34A        Newton-le-Willows - St Helens

   Saturdays continued
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Leigh Bus Station King Street  
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station  
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

    34       34A       34       34A       34       34A       34       34A       34       34A       34       34A       34

1802 
1822 

 
1835 
1846 
1851

- 
- 

1834 
1847 
1858 
1903

1842 
1901 

 
1914 
1924 
1929

- 
- 

1923 
1936 
1946 
1951

- 
1955 

 
2006 
2016 
2021

- 
- 

1754 
1811 
1822 
1827

- 
- 

1714 
1731 
1742 
1747

1722 
1745 

 
1758 
1809 
1814 

1518 
1541 

 
1555 
1607 
1613

1600 
1623 

 
1637 
1648 
1654

- 
- 

1554 
1611 
1621 
1626

- 
- 

1634 
1651 
1702 
1707

1641 
1706 

 
1719 
1730 
1735

- 
- 

2123 
2135 
2145 
2149

- 
2155 

 
2206 
2216 
2220



 10

34          Newton-le-Willows - St Helens Arriva 
34A        Vulcan Village - St Helens

Sundays and bank holidays

Leigh Bus Station King Street  
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station 
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

- 
- 

0823 
0835 
0845 
0850

- 
0855 

 
0906 
0916 
0921

- 
- 

23 
36 
46 
51

- 
55 

 
07 
17 
22

- 
- 

1423 
1436 
1446 
1451

- 
1455 

 
1507 
1517 
2322

   34A        34        34A        34        34A        34                     34A        34                     34A        34        34A   

then 
at 

these 
min 
past

until

Leigh Bus Station King Street  
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station 
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

- 
1555 

 
1606 
1616 
1621

- 
- 

23 
36 
46 
51

- 
55 

 
06 
16 
21

- 
- 

2023 
2036 
2046 
2051

- 
2055 

 
2106 
2116 
2120

     34                     34A        34                     34A        34        34A        34        34A        34    

then 
at 

these 
min 
past

until

- 
- 

0923 
0936 
0946 
0951

- 
0955 

 
1006 
1016 
1021

- 
- 

1023 
1036 
1046 
1051

- 
1055 

 
1107 
1117 
1122

- 
- 

1523 
1436 
1446 
1451

- 
- 

2123 
2135 
2145 
2149

- 
2155 

 
2206 
2216 
2220

- 
- 

2223 
2235 
2245 
2249

- 
2255 

 
2306 
2316 
2320
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Route 34 between St Helens and Leigh: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Library Street, Corporation Street, Parr 
Street, Ashcroft Street, Parr Stocks Road, Chancery Lane, Broad Oak Road, Newton Road, Pennington Lane, Common Road, Crow Lane West, 
Market Street, Sankey Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street, EARLESTOWN BUS STATION, Lord Street, Tamworth Street, Market Street, Stanley 
Street, Haydock Street, Bridge Street, Cross Lane, Belvedere Road, Queens Drive, Crow Lane East, High Street, Church Street, Mill Lane, Alfred 
Street, NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS STATION, Mill Lane Southworth Road, Newton Road, St Helens Road, Spinning Jenny Way, King Street to 
LEIGH BUS STATION. 
Route 34 between Leigh and St Helens: from LEIGH BUS STATION via King Street, St Helens Road, Newton Road, Southworth Road, 
Mill Lane, Alfred Street, NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS STATION, Mill Lane, Church Street, High Street, Crow Lane East, Queens Drive, Belvedere 
Road, Cross Lane, Bridge Street, Haydock Street, Stanley Street, Market Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street, EARLESTOWN BUS STATION, 
Lord Street, Tamworth Street, Sankey Street, Market Street, Crow Lane West, Common Road, Pennington Lane, Newton Road, Broad Oak 
Road, Chancery Lane, Parr Stocks Road, Ashcroft Street, Parr Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.

Route 34A between St Helens and Newton-le-Willows: from ST HELENS BUS STATION as Route 34 to Common Road and then via 
Marian Avenue, Sefton Street, Sturgess Street, St. John Street, Sankey Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street, EARLESTOWN BUS STATION, Lord 
Street, Tamworth Street, Market Street, Stanley Street, Haydock Street, Bridge Street, Fairclough Street, Wargrave Road, Bradlegh Road to 
NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS (BRADLEGH ROAD).
Route 34A between Newton-le-Willows and St Helens: from NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS (BRADLEGH ROAD) via Bradlegh Road, Park 
Road South, Acorn Street, Hawthorn Avenue, Maple Avenue, Park Road South, Wargrave Road, Railway Street, Queen Street, Bridge Street, 
Haydock Street, Stanley Street, Market Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street, EARLESTOWN BUS STATION via Lord Street, Legh Street, Sankey 
Street , St John Street, Sturgess Street, Sefton Street, Marian Avenue, Common Road then as route 34 to ST HELENS BUS STATION.
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